
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ogunro (Chair) McLennan Mistry 
Hunter (Vice-Chair) Leaman Ms Shaw 
Adeyeye Naheerathan Oladapo 
Beck Clues Cheese 
Colwill Baker Kansagra 
Daly Sheth Van Kalwala 
Hector Aden Al-Ebadi 
Kabir Mitchell Murray Moloney 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services 
020 8937 1359 anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 10 

4 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

5 Paediatric Services for Brent & Harrow  
 

11 - 16 

 At the committee’s meeting in July 2010, the results of the public 
consultation on the hospital trust’s plans were outlined, showing that there 
was broad support for the proposal. Members were keen to ensure that 
the implementation of the new services (two paediatric assessment units, 
one at each hospital, with inpatient services at Northwick Park) was 
successful and requested a report back for April 2011. NWL Hospitals 
Trust have provided a report on its paediatric services.  
 
Members will be updated by officers from North West London NHS 
Hospitals Trust on the implementation of the new arrangements for 
paediatric services at Northwick P
[...]
his report. 
 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1609  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

9 Work Programme 2010 -2011  
 

75 - 86 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1609  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

10 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 



 

4 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee will be confirmed at the full 
Council meeting on 16 May 2011.. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 February 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ogunro (Chair), Councillor Hunter (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beck, Hector, Kabir and Sheth 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Adeyeye 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 December 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising (if any)  
 
ICO Board 
 
In response to a request for an update on the voting status of the Council observer, 
Andrew Davies (Performance Officer) undertook to write to Ealing Hospital Trust 
expressing the Committee’s disappointment that the Council had not been offered a 
place on the ICO Board, with voting rights. 
 
 

5. Primary Care Services in Brent update  
 
Jo Ohlson (Brent Borough Director, NHS Brent) introduced this report which was in 
response to members’ request for a report from NHS Brent on GP retirements and 
ensuring an adequate distribution of GP services across the borough. There were 
two issues in particular that the committee had concerns over; the first was 
succession planning and preparing for GP retirements, particularly post 2013 when 
the NHS Commissioning Board would become responsible for primary care 
contracting and secondly, updates on developments with the Brent GP 
commissioning consortia.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

 Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2011 

  
The Borough Director informed the Committee that succession planning was an 
area that all GP clusters had considered, but one that required further work to be 
carried out.  She assured the Committee that NHS Brent was dealing with this issue 
and that a number of changes to primary care in the next six months had been 
agreed as detailed in her report.  She alluded to further potential changes but 
added that as they had not been agreed with contractors, information on them had 
not included in her report.  She added that as the National Commissioning Board 
(NCB) would take over the responsibility for the GP consortia from April 2011, the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) would no longer be responsible. 
 
The Borough Director continued that the Health Bill contained detailed proposals 
regarding the establishment of the NHS Commissioning Board which would 
become effective in 2013 and until then, PCTs would continue to retain the 
statutory responsibility for primary care contracting.  As from April 2012 primary 
care contracts would be managed under a sector team for North West London 
which would have the responsibility for all primary care (GP, Dental, Pharmacy and 
Opto
[...]
thin existing budgets still remained.    
 

Page 2



 

 
 

 Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2011 

Following discussions, the committee agreed to consider a follow up report at their 
next meeting, which would set out the GP performance against four of the 
indicators in their outcome standards. The indicators were: 
 
 
18.  Satisfaction with overall care received at surgery. 
19.  Patients changing practice without changing address. 
20.  Ability to see a specific GP or Practice Nurse if wanted. 
21.  Advanced appointments.  Satisfaction with opening hours.  Ease of getting 

through on the phone 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
that the update report on Primary Care Services in Brent be noted. 
 
 

6. GP Commissioning Pathfinder - verbal report  
 
Jo Ohlson (Brent Borough Director, NHS Brent) in presenting a progress report on 
Pathfinder stated that by July 2011 all GP Commissioning Consortia would be 
included in the Pathfinder Consortia.  She added that there would be funding of 
about £2.00 per patient to support commissioning and that discussions were being 
held with various partners including NHS colleagues and local authorities on how to 
work together to manage local budgets and purchase services including mental 
health and community services.   
 
Mr Mansukh Raichura (Chair of Brent Local Involvement Network) stated that whilst 
the support being received from the Council was helpful in developing a new vision, 
he had concerns about the budget of £2.00 per patient, patient engagement and 
the limited time within which to set up the consortia.  Mr Raichura asked the 
Director to outline other programmes that the NHS Brent had in mind to address the 
concerns. 
 
Dr Ohlson responded that there was a 2 year development programme and 
although additional support would be required from approved providers such as 
KPMG to undertake specific services only, there were no plans to bring in private 
contractors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the 
[...]
and whilst that immunisation had the most robust evidence in 
terms of safety, efficacy and cost effectiveness of all healthcare activities, there had 
been long standing problems in achieving good levels of coverage in London. Brent 
was no exception to the London-wide trend of low immunisation rates. 
 
Although the task group made a number of recommendations that it felt would help 
to improve immunisation services in Brent, members were encouraged by the 
efforts being made by NHS Brent to improve the immunisation service during the 
course of the review. There was a genuine commitment from the organisation to 
improve immunisation rates in the borough and stop the spread of diseases that 
were clearly preventable.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress report and the recommendations of the Child Immunisation Task 
Group be noted.  
 
 

12. Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the schedule of the Committee’s work programme through to the next meeting 
on 5 April 2011 and the list of items to be timetabled be noted.  
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2011 

13. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 5 April 2011 at 7:00pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9:00pm. 
 
 
B OGUNRO 
 
 
Chair 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
B OGUNRO 
Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Health Partnerships  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5 April 2011 

Report from the Director of Strategy, 
Partnerships and Improvement 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

 
Better services for local children – Paediatric Services for Brent and 
Harrow 
 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 Members will be updated by officers from North West London NHS Hospitals Trust 
on the implementation of the new arrangements for paediatric services at Northwick 
Park and Central Middlesex Hospitals. At the committee’s meeting in July 2010, the 
results of the public consultation on the hospital trust’s plans were outlined, showing 
that there was broad support for the proposal. Members were keen to ensure that the 
implementation of the new services (two paediatric assessment units, one at each 
hospital, with inpatient services at Northwick Park) was successful and requested a 
report back for April 2011.  

 
1.2 NWL Hospitals Trust have provided a report on its paediatric services. The main 

conclusions from that report are that paediatric admissions have shifted from Central 
Middlesex Hospital to Northwick Park in line with predictions. The Sickle Cell service, 
which was a concern to the Health Select Committee in 2009/10, has been through a 
positive review since the transition to inpatient services at Northwick Park. Overall 
the Trust is reporting that the transition has been a success.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to 

consider the update on the implementation of the new arrangements for paediatric 
services in Brent and Harrow and question officers from North West London NHS 
Hospitals Trust on the progress in developing these services.   
 
Contact Officers 
 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
 
Report to:  Brent Health Partnerships O&S Committee 
 
Report from:  The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust  
 
Date of Meeting: 5 April 2011 
 
RE: Better services for local children – a public consultation for Brent 

and Harrow. 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on the reconfiguration of children’s services at The North West L
[...]
e average number of children admitted has fallen from 7 per day to 3 per day (56% 

reduction) at CMH since October; 
• The average number of children admitted at NPH has increased from 17 to 21 per day 

(for the same period). This represents a 29% increase although the trend is now 
downwards 

• There has overall been a slight increase (4%) in total monthly emergency admissions 
(CMH and NPH) since October.  

 
 
 
3.2 Services for children with sickle cell 
 
Members will be aware that sickle cell disease affects 1 in 300 babies born locally. Of our 
670 patients who have haemoglobinopathies, 221 are children: 184 have sickle cell disease, 
19 have Thalassaemia major and 18 have other related conditions.  
 
At consultation assurances were given that the Brent Sickle Cell Service based at CMH 
would not be disadvantaged by the centralisation of overnight care at NPH. This was 
primarily because the majority of children using the CMH service are seen and discharged 
on the same day and do not require transfer as an inpatient. For increased confidence a 
combined training programme has been established for all nursing staff to ensure necessary 
skills transfer. 

The Trust was therefore delighted when a detailed external peer review has found that 
paediatric sickle cell and thalassaemia services at CMH are among the best in the country. 
 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

2010 2011

CMH

NPSM

Page 14



The review in 2010 drew attention to the committed, enthusiastic team members who offer 
excellent clinical care, noting that the clinical psychology input is unusually strong and done 
systematically - and not just ‘as needed’.  
 
It also found that patients were comprehensively informed by staff, that facilities were good 
(with excellent co-location of services) and that the transition of adolescents into the adult 
service was well managed and flexible.  
  
 
 4.  Next steps and the new Care 
[...]
of data for members to digest, publishing this 
information demonstrates a commitment from NHS Brent to drive improvements in 
this area. Appendices 2 and 3 contain the practice specific information, with 
comparisons to previous year’s performance and national results.   

 
1.5 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee should take this 

opportunity to question officers from NHS Brent on these issues to ensure that they 
are satisfied that progress is being made to improve GP access in Brent and patient 
satisfaction with primary care services.  

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider 

the NHS Brent report on GP Standards and question officers from the PCT on the work 
being done to improve access to GP services and patient satisfaction.  
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Health Partnerships O&S Committee GP Access report March 2011  

 
 

            
 

OSC Paper on Outcome Standards - Access 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this paper is to consider the GP Outcome standards as listed below: 
 

• Satisfaction with overall care received 
• Ability to see a specific GP or Practice Nurse if required 
• Advanced appointments 
• Satisfaction with opening hours 
• Ease of getting through on the phone 

 
Introduction 
 
The GP Outcome Standards listed above are measured and compared nationally by the National 
GP Patient Survey (GPSS).  The GPPS is sent out to randomly chosen registered patients across 
England.  The results for NHS Brent in 2009/10 were poor compared with other London PCTs and 
England overall.  NHS Brent considered ways of improving GP Access for the patients of Br
[...]
S Brent. The programme 
aims to support children and their families to make positive changes to their 
diet and fitness levels through practical nutrition and fun exercise sessions.   
 
Two hundred and twenty Brent families having attended the programme over 
the past 3 years. Positive results have been seen immediately and follow up 
data at 6 and 12 months is beginning to show the long term effectiveness of 
the MEND programme.   
 
Future of MEND Programme in Brent - In light of the pressure on the NHS 
and government departments to achieve efficiencies, funding from both Brent 
Council and NHS Brent to deliver the childhood obesity programme will cease 
in March 2011. Post March 2011: 

 
• The preventative and treatment initiatives being delivered as part of the 
childhood obesity programme will cease (including the MEND programme) 

• The NHS Brent funded ‘Healthy Little Eaters’ programme being delivered 
in all Brent Children’s Centres.  This includes obesity prevention and 
treatment initiatives for children under 5 will cease in March 2011. 
 

As a result of the decision made by the Brent Schools Forum, the School 
Meals Support Officer post currently funded through the School Lunch Grant 
will not continue after August 2011. As a result there will be no preventative 

Page 49



 4

or treatment services available to children and families in Brent in future. 
If Brent is to successfully address the rising obesity levels in children an 
evidence based programme addressing all levels of needs is required; a 
strong integrated universal approach delivered in unison by all partners, as 
well as a targeted intervention to support those children and their families who 
are already overweight and obese using the MEND delivery model. 
 
3. Improve Clinical Care pathways 
Referral Guidelines 
3.1. Referral Guidelines: Develop and disseminate guidelines for childhood, maternal and adult 
overweight and obesity.  
 
Bariatric surgery pathway - The group examined th
[...]
sical Activity Strategy and are to: 

1. Increase provision of appropriate facilities 
2. Increase knowledge of the wider benefits of an active lifestyle 

  3. Get more people active  
 
The sport and physical activity element of the obesity strategy focuses on 15 
actions and many of these have progressed over the last year. For example: 
• A detailed feasibility study for the provision of a third pool with health and 
fitness facilities in the North of the Borough is near completion.  

• Tennis courts have been upgraded and Multi Use Games areas and 
netball courts installed in different parks across the Borough.  

• An Active Women programme is being delivered at Bridge Park 
Community Leisure Centre.  

• Sports activities during school holidays have been organised for family 
participation.  

• A programme of Olympic sports activities for young people at three sports 
centres 

 
Unfortunately due to Council’s budget savings package that will take effect 
from April 2011, Charteris sports centre in Kilburn will close. This small 
dryside sports centre is within a residential area in Kilburn and there are 15 
sports and fitness facilities within a 1.5 mile radius of the centre. Existing 

Page 51



 6

members and users of the centre are being signposted to these alternate 
facilities. 

4.8 Mental Health (Obesity Strategy)  

 
Mental Health Employment IAPT (Improving access to psychological 
therapy) - A pilot project was developed as a result of a successful bid to 
NHS London to support people with mild mental health problems to gain 
employment and to sustain the employment status for people working but on 
sickness absence due to mental health issues. The steering group for the 
project has been a partnership between Job Centre Plus, Richmond 
Fellowship, Reed Agency, Brent Mental Health User group, Brent MIND, NHS 
Brent, Brent Council, and College of North West London. An assessment of 
each client’s needs was made by the employment advisor includin
[...]
isabilities 

The task group’s final report was endorsed 
by the committee in July 2010. It is good 
practice to follow up recommendations 6 
months after they have been approved to 
see how they are being implemented. This 
will happen in February 2011.  
 

Report noted 

 Immunisation 
Task Group 

Six month follow up of the immunisation 
task group in December 2010, to see how 
the recommendations have been 
implemented.  
 

Report noted 

 
 
 
 

P
age 83



Meeting Date Item Issue for committee to consider Outcome 
 

5th April 2011 Tobacco Control 
Strategy 

Health Select Committee has asked for 
report back in April 2011 on progress made 
in the implementation of this strategy, 
following presentation on key issues in July 
2010. 
 

 

 Obesity Strategy The committee has asked for a report back 
in April 2011 on progress made in the 
implementation of this strategy, following 
presentation on key issues in July 2010. 
 

 

 Paediatric 
Services in 
Brent 

North West London Hospitals NHS Trust 
has implemented the new arrangements for 
paediatric services in Brent and will update 
the committee on progress with this in April 
2011. 

 

 GP services in 
Brent 

The committee has asked for a report to 
consider four GP Outcome Standards, 
following a discussion on this issue in 
February 2011. The outcome standards are: 
 
18. Satisfaction with overall care received at 
surgery. 
19. Patients changing practice without 
changing address. 
20. Ability to see a specific GP or Practice 
Nurse if wanted. 
21. Advanced appointments. Satisfaction 
with opening hours. Ease of getting through 
on the phone. 
 

 

 
 

P
age 84



 
Items to be timetabled 
 
 

Item Issue Possible date 
 

Section 75 partnership 
arrangements for mental health 
services 

The council and Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust are entering 
into a S75 agreement for the provision of mental health services in Brent. The 
committee has asked for a report back in July 2010

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ogunro (Chair), Councillor Hunter (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Adeyeye, Beck, Colwill, Daly and Kabir 
 

 
Also present: Councillor R Moher 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Hector 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to: 
 
Clause 2, Primary Care Services in Brent update  
Para 2 ‘April 2012’ to read ‘April 2011’ 
 
Clause 6, GP Commissioning Pathfinder – verbal report 
Para 3 ‘Dr Ohlson’ to read ‘Ms Ohlson’ 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) board 
 
Members asked for an update on the council’s request to have a place on the ICO 
Board with voting rights. The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement 
advised that a reply had been received from Ealing Hospital Trust and the situation 
remained unchanged. It was agreed that a copy of the response would be sent to 
members for their information.  
 
Khat in Brent 
 
It was noted that the Khat task group was due to meet on 19 April to begin its work. 
 
Fuel Poverty and Health Scrutiny task group 
 



2 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2011 

The task group report was due to go before the Executive for consideration and it 
was agreed that the outcome would be reported back at the next meeting. 
 

4. Paediatric Services for Brent and Harrow  
 
Fiona Wise (Chief Executive, North West London Hospitals NHS Trust) gave an 
update on the new arrangements for paediatric services at Northwick Park and 
Central Middlesex Hospitals (two paediatric assessment units, one at each hospital, 
with inpatient services at Northwick Park). Since implementation in October 2010 
the number of patients arriving at the paediatric assessment units had remained 
unchanged but with a decrease in the number of overnight stays. Additionally, an 
external peer review of services for children with sickle cell had been very positive 
finding the services at Central Middlesex to be among the best in the country. On 
the Urgent Care Centre that had opened in March at Central Middlesex Ms Wise 
advised that arrangements were working well. 
 
Members sought assurances on the reductions in numbers of admissions and 
heard that senior cover had been enhanced leading to improvements in decision 
making and reducing the number of unnecessary admissions. In response to a 
request for a breakdown of the admissions statistics to establish whether those 
from relatively deprived areas had been adversely affected by the reconfiguration, it 
was noted that while considering the data by postcode would be helpful, it would 
not give the full picture. The joint strategic needs assessment due to come to the 
committee at a future meeting, would give a more accurate picture on hospital 
admission.  
 
Regarding services for children with sickle cell, Simon Bowen (NHS Brent) 
confirmed that work was taking place with GPs to improve education and 
understanding and also the management of patients in the community.  The Brent 
Sickle Cell Society had been involved in the review and had had an opportunity to 
comment. Fiona Wise agreed to provide information on the number of patients that 
had visited Northwick Park Hospital since the closure of the service at Central 
Middlesex. It was agreed that the work of the sickle cell and thalassemia network in 
Brent should be an agenda item for a future meeting and that the figures on the 
impact of the reconfiguration be submitted in six months’ time. 
 
Jo Ohlson (Brent Borough Director, NHS Brent and Harrow) undertook to respond 
to members’ enquiries on Family Nurse Partnership Programme funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the update on the implementation of the new arrangements for paediatric 
services in Brent and Harrow be noted. 
 

5. Access to GP Services in Brent  
 
Jo Ohlson (Brent Borough Director, NHS Brent and Harrow) introduced the report 
on access to GP services in Brent which was a follow up to that considered in 
February 2011. She referred to the report from NHS Brent which indicated that the 
patient satisfaction with access was relatively poor in comparison to London and 
nationally. An intensive programme of support had been introduced, (the Access, 
Choice and Experience (ACE) Programme), in all Brent practices to improve overall 



3 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2011 

care.  It was hoped that by quarter four there would be evidence of a positive 
impact. On appointments, most practices did not show evidence of having given 
consideration to adjusting capacity at times of high demand but there was evidence 
of improvements in advance booking, supported with text reminders. Some 
practices had also introduced measures to improve telephone access to surgeries 
through additional phone lines and more staff. Progress had yet to be made in 
patients’ ability to see their preferred GP. Opening hours had increased and there 
had been a high uptake of extended hours, particularly in the Wembley area. It was 
noted that performance in some geographical areas was better than others and it 
was hoped that improvements would come about through GP consortia and peer 
review. 
 
Members questioned the relatively low performance of particular practices in 
Kingsbury and Willesden and were advised that one had previously been a stand-
alone practice while the other had now taken on board the results and had 
developed an action plan. It was hoped that data sharing and being open to 
changes would bring about improvements. Information on practice performance 
was available for patients in publications such as NHS Choices. There was little 
correlation between the number of GPs in a practice and satisfaction levels 
however, the number of telephone lines and availability of reception staff did impact 
on patient experience and this was relatively easy to address. Additionally, there 
would be more difficulties if plans were not in place for busy or holiday periods. 
Other methods of assessing satisfaction included participation groups used by 
some practices to get patients’ views. Quarterly monitoring continued. It was noted 
that the results from all 71 practices would be reported to the next meeting. 
Information on changing GPs without changing address was available and would be 
provided to the Policy Team.  
 
Patients’ ability to see a preferred doctor was accepted as an issue of concern. It 
was noted that some are likely to become even less available as GPs became more 
specialised or become involved in commissioning. The committee also noted the 
view that key to success was a good practice manager and good team working. On 
practice managers, Ms Ohlson stated that the new consortia arrangements would 
put certain requirements in place and the NHS would recommend systems and 
processes for good practice management. Members raised questions on the 
recruitment processes in place and whether these could be more transparent to 
which Ms Ohlson responded that practices were independent and often family 
businesses. Practice managers were not NHS employees and as such PCTs could 
not monitor recruitment practices nor insist on training or particular skills sets.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the Access, Choice and Experience 
Programme had the support of GP leaders. London’s NHS outcome framework was 
due to be published on 1 April 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the NHS Brent report on GP standards and the work being to improve access 
to services and patient satisfaction be noted. 
 

6. Brent Obesity Strategy 2010 - 2014  
 



4 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2011 

The committee considered the report from NHS Brent which gave an update on the 
borough’s Obesity Strategy launched in November 2010 having been first 
presented to members in July 2010.  Simon Bowen (Acting Director of Public 
Health, NHS Brent) reported that while progress was being made in some areas 
such as NHS health checks and the breast feeding peer support programme, in 
others, progress been disappointing. Funding from both the council and NHS Brent 
to deliver the childhood obesity programme ceased in March 2011 and as a result 
the Healthy Little Eaters programme delivered by children’s centres ended in March 
2011, similarly, support for the MEND (Mind, Exercise, Nutrition, Do it!) programme 
for school aged children. In the absence of investment, taking the Obesity Strategy 
forward remained a challenge.  
 
Members raised questions on the progress on initiatives relating to physical activity 
and increasing provision of appropriate facilities in the light of the decision to close 
Charteris Sports Centre in Kilburn. Simon Bowen agreed to provide more 
information on the alternative facilities said to be within a 1.5 mile radius of the 
centre and the extent to which they were accessible to the general public.  
 
On the childhood obesity programme, Simon Bowen advised that some staff 
support for the programme had been lost during restructuring exercises in the PCT 
and the local authority. The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement, 
Phil Newby, advised that some schemes could no longer be supported following the 
loss of funding from the Local Area Agreement’s performance reward grant. There 
was some hope of ring-fenced money but it was as yet unclear if the MEND 
programme could be reinstated.  
 
Phil Newby contributed that the current discussions on the nature of public health, 
the respective roles of the local and the health authorities and opportunities were 
starting to take place with a view to transferring public health responsibilities to the 
council. Previously funding from central government was directed to particular 
targets however now discussion was taking place on how to achieve outcomes 
allowing services to be reshaped. On breast-feeding, it was noted that work was 
taking place to develop standards that would indicate that staff were being trained. 
The committee noted that healthy living projects, such as gardening and dietary 
management was were no longer supported following the end of Health Action 
Zone funding. It was hoped that these could be developed in the future. The pre-
diabetic treatment programme for example was still supported in part. It was put 
that efforts should be made to think outside the medical model to identify 
sustainable projects that could be included in the Obesity Strategy. 
 
Members requested a report to a future meeting on infant feeding and peer support 
workers. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the progress report be noted. 
 

7. Brent Tobacco Control Strategy 2010-2013  
 
The committee had before it an update report on the implementation of the Tobacco 
Control Strategy launched in November 2010. Simon Bowen (Acting Director of 
Public Health, NHS Brent) advised that progress was being made and most actions 



5 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2011 

were underway and on track to deliver the stop smoking targets. 5,000 smokers in 
Brent had been supported and many had given up. Additionally, central government 
had launched a new tobacco plan in March with targets considered to be less 
ambitious than previously but with the same intentions. 
 
The question was raised at the number of shisha bars opening in the borough. 
Members heard that investigations by authorities including trading standards, 
customs and excise and environmental health were taking place and work was also 
being done to raise awareness of potential harm. Members discussed the relative 
harm of shisha and the extent to which there was evidence of any formal link to the 
take up of tobacco smoking. Views were also put that there was a general 
misconception of shisha smoking and that it was a cultural, social activity similar to 
visiting a public house.  Members agreed on the need to understand the risks 
associated with shisha smoking and to have clarity on the planning, licensing and 
cultural implications.  
 
On tobacco smoking, members were pleased to learn that approximately 50% of 
those assisted, stopped smoking. It was accepted that the most significant 
intervention was the introduction of smoke free legislation however many were 
assisted with dedicated services within the health service and nicotine therapy. 
There was a lot of work with GPs, greater engagement and ownership. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that progress on the Tobacco Control strategy be noted. 
 

8. Work Programme 2010 -2011  
 
Members noted the outcome of the work programme for 2010/11, considered the 
list of items to be timetabled and were advised that suggestions made at this 
meeting of items to be discussed would be included. Members also suggested the 
inclusion of reports the following: 
 

• maternity services (including satisfaction ratings) 
• update on GP commission (to each meeting) 

 
Members again raised the proposal for an Integrated Care Organisation based at 
Ealing Hospital Trust and sought confirmation of the name which they felt should be 
reflective of all three boroughs involved. Jo Ohlson agreed to confirm the new name 
and advise the Policy and Performance Officer. 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business - IT systems  
 
The issue was raised of possible incompatibility between IT systems which from the 
end of March meant that the NHS could not send sensitive data to the council. The 
Assistant Director, Community Care agreed to look into this. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
B OGUNRO 
Chair


